Any request for Landlord's consent to assignment or subletting which is 
approved by Landlord shall be accompanied by payment of Landlord's reasonable administrative and reasonable 
attorneys' fees relating thereto. Landlord agrees that during the Original Term, such administrative fee shall not exceed 
Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00). 

(B) Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Tenant requests Landlord's consent to a Transfer and Tenant is not in 
monetary or other material default under the Lease, beyond applicable notice and cure periods, Landlord shall not 
unreasonably withhold its consent provided the assignee or sublessee uses the Leased Premises for the Permitted

[...]

Tenant shall have the right to extend the Original Term of this Lease set forth in Article 1 for 
three (3) consecutive additional periods of five (5) years each ("First Additional Term", "Second Additional Term" and 
"Third Additional Term"). In order to exercise an option, Tenant must deliver to Landlord written notice at least three 
hundred sixty five (365) days prior to the expiration of the then current Term, of its election to exercise its option, TIME 
BEING OF THE ESSENCE with respect to such notice. Such notice of election to extend the term of the Lease shall 
be irrevocable. Except as specifically set forth herein, the Additional Terms shall be upon all of the terms and conditions

[...]

engineering, or permitting fees associated with Tenant's Work, but specifically excluding any costs incurred for Tenant's 
personal property, furniture, trade fixtures, equipment, inventory, and signs, (i) a sum equal to the lesser of the actual 
cost of Tenant's Work, or the sum of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 ($115,000.00) Dollars ("Tenant 
Improvement Allowance"). This Tenant Improvement Allowance does not include the credits granted by Landlord to 
Tenant as specified in Exhibit B. In the event that the cost of Tenant's Work exceeds the Tenant Improvement 
Allowance, such excess amount shall be borne solely by Tenant.